Article Not peer-reviewed version
Data Loss Prevention Method Based on
Multiprotocol Connectivity for IoT
Hamza Takrouni , Larbi Talbi * , Youcef Fouzar
Posted Date: 29 February 2024
doi: 10.20944/preprints202402.1724.v1
Keywords: Internet of Things, Cloud Computing, Edge Computing, Big Data, IoT Communications Protocols
Preprints.org is a free multidiscipline platform providing preprint service that

In the future, we plan to integrate other features that revolve around Machine Learning, such as
camera integration and the use of object recognition, as well as the implementation of voice control.
Author Contributions: Conceptualization, H.T., L.T. and Y.F.; methodology, H.T., L.T. and Y.F.; software, H.T.;
validation. H.T., L.T. and Y.F.; formal analysis, H.T.; investigation, H.T., L.T. and Y.F.; data curation, H.T.;
writing—original draft preparation, H.T.; writing—review and editing, L.T. and Y.F.; visualization, L.T. and
Y.F.; supervision, L.T. and Y.F.; All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This research received no external funding.
Institutional Review Board Statement: Not applicable.
Informed Consent Statement: Not applicable.
Data Availability Statement: Not applicable.
Acknowledgments: The authors are grateful to Sayyed Ahmad Khadem for useful discussions and comments
on the manuscript.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflicts of interest.
References
1. J. Ding, M. Nemati, C. Ranaweera and J. Choi, "IoT Connectivity Technologies and Applications: A Survey,"
in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 67646-67673, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2985932.
2. Y. Liu, C. Chi, Y. Zhang and T. Tang, "Identification and Resolution for Industrial Internet: Architecture
and Key Technology," in IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 9, no. 18, pp. 16780-16794, Sept.15, 2022, doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2022.3160737.
3. A. Aagaard, M. Presser and T. Andersen, "Applying Iot as a leverage for business model innovation and
digital transformation," 2019 Global IoT Summit (GIoTS), Aarhus, Denmark, 2019, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/GIOTS.2019.8766397.
4. M. N. Alam and M. S. Kabir, "Forensics in the Internet of Things: Application Specific Investigation Model,
Challenges and Future Directions," 2023 4th International Conference for Emerging Technology (INCET),
Belgaum, India, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/INCET57972.2023.10170607.
5. Sharon Varghese (2016), Application of IoT to improve the lifestyle of differently abled people, IOSR
Journal of Computer Engineering (IOSR-JCE), pages 29-34.
6. A. Baksi, M. Bhattacharjee, S. Ghosh, S. K. Bishnu and A. Chakraborty, "Internet of Things (IOT) Based
Ambulance Tracking System Using GPS and GSM Modules," 2020 4th International Conference on

IEEE, 3rd International Conference on Trends in Electronics and Informatics (ICOEI), pages 523-528, doi:
10.1109/ICOEI.2019.8862778.
15. Ray P.P. (2016), A survey on Internet of Things architectures, Journal of King Saud University - Computer
and Information Sciences (Vol.30), doi: 10.1016/j.jksuci.2016.10.003.
16. Tommaso Polonelli, Davide Brunella, Alberto Girolami, Gerardo Nahuel Demmi, Luca Benini (2019), A
multi-protocol system for configurable data streaming on IoT healthcare devices, IEEE, IEEE 8th
International Workshop on Advances in Sensors and Interfaces (IWASI), pages 112-117, doi:
10.1109/IWASI.2019.8791381.
17. Tara Salman and Raj Jain (2017), Networking Protocols and Standards for Internet of Things, Internet of
Things and Data Analytics Handbook, pages 215-238, doi: 10.1002/9781119173601.ch13.
18. A. R. Biswas and R. Giaffreda, "IoT and cloud convergence: Opportunities and challenges," 2014 IEEE
World Forum on Internet of Things (WF-IoT), Seoul, Korea (South), 2014, pp. 375-376, doi: 10.1109/WF-
IoT.2014.6803194.
19. H. Khodkari, S. Ghazi-Maghrebi and A. Asosheh, "Assurance of QoS in the integration of cloud services
and internet of things," 2017 International Symposium on Networks, Computers and Communications
(ISNCC), Marrakech, Morocco, 2017, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ISNCC.2017.8072007.
20. S. Naveen and M. R. Kounte, "Key Technologies and challenges in IoT Edge Computing," 2019 Third
International conference on I-SMAC (IoT in Social, Mobile, Analytics and Cloud) (I-SMAC), Palladam,
India, 2019, pp. 61-65, doi: 10.1109/I-SMAC47947.2019.9032541.
21. Cisco Internet Business Solutions Group (IBSG) (2011), The Internet of Things How the Next Evolution of
the Internet Is Changing Everything.
22. Lubhna Kaul and R.H Goudar (2016), Internet of things and Big Data – challenges, IEEE, Online
International Conference on Green Engineering and Technologies (IC-GET), doi:
10.1109/GET.2016.7916854.
23. C. Zhang, "Intelligent Internet of things service based on artificial intelligence technology," 2021 IEEE 2nd
International Conference on Big Data, Artificial Intelligence and Internet of Things Engineering (ICBAIE),
Nanchang, China, 2021, pp. 731-734, doi: 10.1109/ICBAIE52039.2021.9390061.
24. S. F. Dietlmeier, R. J. Floetgen, J. Bock and F. Urmetzer, "IoT for Rail Transportation: The Case of Railigent,"
2022 IEEE International Conference on Big Data (Big Data), Osaka, Japan, 2022, pp. 3806-3813, doi:
10.1109/BigData55660.2022.10020620.
25. Thyssenkrup, Max The game-changing predictive maintenance service for elevators.